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Ore Zone/
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Category
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Comments

NORTH

2018

Assay/analysis                

Grab

Copper 0.681 %

Gold 0.171 g/t

Two grab samples (D12 and D18) from outcrop of 

andesite with pyrite, malachite and tenorite on the 

northern zone yielded 0.681 and 0.568 per cent copper 

with 0.171 and 0.133 gram per tonne gold, respectively.

Assessment Report 37988

N

CENTRAL

2014

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Copper 0.20 %

Gold 0.090 g/t

Drilling between the south and north zones, yielded 

intercepts including 0.13 per cent copper and 0.091 

gram per tonne gold over 30.0 metres (57.0 to 87.0 

metres down-hole) in hole DI14-11; 0.13 per cent 

copper and 0.050 gram per tonne gold over 57.0 metres 

(93.0 to 150.0 metres down-hole) in hole DI14-12 and 

0.20 per cent copper with 0.090 gram per tonne gold 

over 153.0 metres (105.0 to 258.0 metres down-hole) in 

hole DI14-19.

Assessment Report 35301

N

SOUTH

2014

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Copper 0.17 %

Gold 0.69 g/t

Drilling on the south zone and its extension to the south 

and southeast yielded intercepts of 0.17 per cent 

copper and 0.69 gram per tonne gold over 102.0 metres 

(19.0 to 121.0 metres down-hole) in hole DI14-07 and 

0.14 per cent copper with 0.058 gram per tonne gold 

over 129.0 metres (33.0 to 162.0 metres down-hole) in 

hole DI14-09.

Assessment Report 35301

N

SOUTH

2013

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Copper 0.136 %

Gold 0.072 g/t

Two drillholes (DI13-03 and -04) on the south zone 

intersected fine to medium grained andesitic volcanics 

and feldspar porphyries yielding 0.110 and 0.136 per 

cent copper with 0.055 and 0.072 gram per tonne gold 

over 201.0 and 403.0 metres, respectively.

Assessment Report 34560

N

NORTH

2013

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Copper 0.109 %

Gold 0.041 g/t

Two holes (DI13-05 and -06) on the north zone 

intersected hornblende porphyries and several 

generations of intrusive yielding 0.109 and 0.13 per cent 

copper with 0.041 and 0.081 gram per tonne gold over 

377.1 and 48.0 metres, respectively.

Assessment Report 34560

N

OUTCROP

2008

Assay/analysis                

Rock

Copper 0.283 %

Gold 0.13 g/t

A rock sample (181887) from an outcrop along a logging 

road assayed 0.170 gram per tonne gold and 0.117 per 

cent copper, while a grab sample (694RRM002) of 

altered hornblende diorite yielded 0.13 gram per tonne 

gold and 0.283 per cent copper.

Assessment Report 30318 and 31709

N

Monday, March 30, 2026 Page 1 of 2092HNE055MINFILE  Number:



Ore Zone/

Year/Report On

Tonnage/

Category

Commodity Grade Reference/

Comments

SOUTH

1991

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Copper 0.24 %

Gold 0.097 g/t

Diamond drilling yielded intercepts including 0.24 per 

cent copper and 0.097 gram per tonne gold over 187.1 

metres in hole D91-2, collard close to the historic hole 

69-1 on the southern zone; 0.28 per cent copper and 

0.085 gram per tonne gold over 48.2 metres in hole 

D91-5, collard approximately 250 metres northeast of 

the historic hole 66-1 on the northern zone; 0.13 per 

cent copper over 180.4 metres in hole D91-8, collard 

close to hole 66-1 on the northern zone and 0.19 per 

cent copper with 0.071 gram per tonne gold over 138.1 

metres in hole D91-10, collard close to the historic holes 

67-4 and 69-7.

Assessment Report 22220

N

NORTH

1978

Assay/analysis                

Rock

Copper 0.71 % Sampling of trenches TR6, TR8 and TR9 on the 

northern zone yielded up to 0.35, 0.37 and 0.71 per 

cent copper, respectively (Samples S-2, S-3 and S-5).

Assessment Report 6877
N

NORTH

1969

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Copper 0.17 % A drillhole (69-7), located near the previous 1967 hole 

67-4, over 291.3 metres. Gold values in drill core ranged 

from nil to 0.7 gram per tonne (Assessment Reports 

2354, 22220).

Assessment Report 2354

N

SOUTH

1969

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Copper 0.26 % An angled hole (69-1) drilled in the central part of the 

southern zone of mineralization, approximately 650 

metres southeast of hole 66-1, over 203.7 metres, 

including 0.40 per cent copper over 39.0 metres, while a 

second hole (69-5) drilled approximately 360 metres 

east-southeast of hole 69-1 yielded 0.11 per cent 

copper over 90.8 metres.

Assessment Report 2354

N

NORTH

1967

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Copper 0.23 % A drillhole (67-5), located approximately 100 metres 

east of hole 66-1, over 90.3 metres.

Assessment Report 2354
N

CENTRAL

1967

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Copper 0.24 % Drillhole (67-4), located approximately 500 metres 

south-southeast of hole 66-1, over 118.2 metres.

Assessment Report 2354
N

NORTH

1966

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Copper 0.22 % An angled drillhole (66-1) on the northern zone over 

116.7 metres of andesite and diorite, while another 

drillhole (66-2), collard approximately 75 metres to the 

southwest of the previous hole yielded 0.15 per cent 

copper over 78.0 metres of hornblende porphyry.

Assessment Report 2354

N
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